using SPSS programs, with Wilcoxon test and Spearman coefficient 
for correlation between age and estimation error. Data were presented 
as numbers (percentages), means with standards deviations, and ap 
value of <0.05 considered as indicator of statistical significance.

Results and discussion
Seven hundred and twenty four (724) children were enrolled in this 

study. There were 460 boys (63.5%) and 264 girls (36.5%). The mean 
measured weight was 20.10±8.62kg in comparison with an estimation 
predicted weight of 19.85±7.99kg (p<0, 0001) (Table 1).  Formula 
based weight estimate was exact in 61.46% (Figure 1).